
GURBIR S. GREWAL 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 093 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0093 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
By:  Daniel J. Harrison 

Deputy Attorney General 
Attorney ID No. 151842016 
Ph. 609-376-2735 
Daniel.Harrison@law.njoag.gov  
   

 
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
  v. 
 
NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC., et 
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LITIGANT’S RIGHTS  

 

 
 
TO: CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 

Civil Customer Service 
Hall of Records, Room 201 
465 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. 
Newark, New Jersey 08302 

 
NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC. 
705 Davis Street 
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18505-7571 
 
NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC. 
c/o Raymond Felton 
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 11, 2019, at 10:00 a.m., 

or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, the undersigned 

will move on behalf of plaintiff New Jersey Department of 

Environmental Protection before the Superior Court of New Jersey, 

Essex County, for an Order Enforcing Litigant’s Rights pursuant to 

R. 1:10-3 and assessing penalties against Defendant Novick 

Chemical Co., Inc. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the undersigned will rely 

upon the attached Certifications and Exhibits in support of the 

Motion. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to R. 1:6-2, it is 

requested that the court consider this motion on the papers. 

A proposed form of order is attached. 

 
GURBIR S. GREWAL 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
Attorney for Plaintiff 
 

 
    By: /s/ Daniel J. Harrison  
     Daniel J. Harrison 
     Deputy Attorney General 
 
Dated: December 6, 2018 
 

ESX-L-004244-14   12/06/2018 8:55:09 AM  Pg 2 of 2 Trans ID: LCV20182116634 



GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 093
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0093
Attorney for Plaintiff

By: Daniel J. Harrison
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID No. 151842016
Ph. 609-376-2735
Daniel.Harrison@law.njoag.gov 

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC., et 
al.,

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION - ESSEX COUNTY
DOCKET NO. ESX-L-4244-14

Civil Action

ORDER

This matter having been opened to the court by Gurbir S. 

Grewal, Attorney General of New Jersey, by Daniel J. Harrison, 

Deputy Attorney General appearing, attorney for plaintiff New 

Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (“Plaintiff”), and 

the court having considered the papers submitted by Plaintiff and 

any opposition papers submitted by Defendant Novick Chemical Co., 

Inc.; and upon consideration of oral argument, if any; and for 

good cause shown;
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IT IS on this day of , 201 ;

ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce Litigant’s 

Rights is granted and this court’s order in the above-captioned 

matter dated August 13, 2014 is hereby enforced; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant Novick Chemical 

Co., Inc. is in contempt of court as a result of its failure to 

comply with the August 13, 2014 Order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant Novick Chemical 

Co., Inc. shall immediately take all steps necessary to comply 

with its outstanding obligations under the August 13, 2014 Order; 

and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as of the date of this order, 

Defendant Novick Chemical Co., Inc. has accrued stipulated 

penalties in accordance with the terms of the August 13, 2014 Order 

in the amount $__________________; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the accrued stipulated 

penalties in the amount $__________________ are immediately due 

and owing to the Plaintiff; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant Novick Chemical 

Co., Inc. shall pay to the Plaintiff an additional civil penalty 

for its contempt of court and continued failure to comply with the 

August 13, 2014 Order in the amount $__________________; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, for so long as Defendant 

Novick Chemical Co., Inc. remains out of compliance with the August 
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13, 2014 Order and this order, Defendant Novick Chemical Co., Inc. 

shall be subject to a civil administrative penalty of $5,000 per 

day in accordance with the terms of the stipulated penalty 

provision in the May 1987 Administrative Consent Order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be 

served upon the Defendant Novick Chemical Co., Inc. within seven 

(7) days of the date hereof. 

                   
Hon.                    , J.S.C.

In accordance with R. 1:6-2(a), this motion was:

______ opposed 

______ unopposed.
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GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 093
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0093
Attorney for Plaintiff

By: Mark S. Heinzelmann

Deputy Attorney General

Attorney ID No. 900982012

Ph. 609-376-2735

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC., et

al.,

Defendants.

1.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION - ESSEX COUNTY

DOCKET N0. ESX-L-4244-14

Civil Action

CERTIFICATION OF MARK S.

HEINZEI~M,P~NN, DAG, IN SUPPORT

OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO

ENFORCE LITIGANT'S RIGHTS

I, MARK S . HEINZELNlANN, being of full age, certify as follows

I am employed by the New Jersey Department of Law & Public

Safety, Division of Law, as a Deputy Attorney General, and I

have been assigned to represent the New Jersey Department of

Environmental Protection ("Department") in this matter.

2. I make this Certification in support of the Department's

Motion to Enforce Litigant's Rights, through which the

Department seeks enforcement of an order entered by this court

1
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on August 13, 2014 ("Order") against defendant Novick

Chemical Co., Inc. (~~Defendant") that compels Defendant to,

among other things, complete the remediation of discharges of

hazardous substances that occurred at real property located

at ~~Foot of Emmet Street, " City of Newark, Essex County, New

Jersey, also known and designated as Block 1150, Lot 3, on

the Tax Map of Newark ("Site"), establish a remediation

funding source, pay a civil penalty of $50,000, and pay civil

administrative penalties of $5,000 per day for each day from

the date of the Order that Defendant remains out of compliance

with its obligations under the ACO.

3. In May 1987, Defendant executed an Administrative Consent

Order (~~ACO") with the Department wherein Defendant agreed

to, among other things,.complete all required remediation at

the Site, pay all applicable fees and oversight costs,

establish a remediation trust fund, and pay stipulated

penalties of $5, 000 per day should Defendant default on its

obligations under the ACO. See Exhibit A to the Certification

of Sarah Kinsel ( ~~Kinsel Cert . ") .

4. Though Defendant was one of three corporate entities to sign

the ACO, the parties stipulated that each of the corporate

entities signing the ACO, including Defendant, would be

jointly and severally liable for satisfying the terms of the

ACO. Ibid.
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5. The ACO is a final order of the Department.

6. Defendant failed to comply with its obligation under the ACO,

and as such, in 2014, the Department filed an Order to Show

Cause against Defendant seeking to enforce the ACO, collect

stipulated penalties pursuant to the terms of the ACO, and

collect an additional civil penalty for Defendant's failure

to comply. See Kinsel Cert., Exhibit C.

7. Despite effective service, Defendant did not file an answer

to the Order to Show Cause. See Kinsel Cert., Exhibit D.

8. On August 13, 2014, this court, having considered the papers

submitted by the Department, entered the Order, which

requires Defendant to comply with the ACO, pay a civil penalty

of $50,000, and pay stipulated penalties of $5,000 for each

day from the date of the Order that Defendant remains out of

compliance with the ACO. See Kinsel Cert., Exhibit E.

9. The Department thereafter served a copy of the Order upon

Defendant. See Kinsel Cert., Exhibit F.

10. It has been 1,554 days since this court entered the Order,

and as reflected in the Department's Certification in support

of this Motion, Defendant has made no effort to comply with

the terms of the Order or the ACO. See Kinsel Cert., ~[ l4.

11. Pursuant to the terms of the Order, Defendant has accrued in

excess of $7,770,000 in stipulated penalties.

3
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12. As per their plain language, the ACO and the Order are

enforceable in accordance with R. 1:10-3. See Kinsel Cert.,

Exhibits A & E.

13. "Rule 1:10-3 allows a court to enter an order to enforce

litigant's rights commanding a disobedient party to comply

with a prior order ." In addition, "[o]nce the court

determines the non-compliant party_ was able to comply with

the order and unable to show the failure was excusable, it

may impose appropriate sanctions Sanctions under Rule

1:10-3 are intended to coerce a party's compliance ."

Milne v. Goldenberg, 428 N.J. Super. 184, 198 (App. Div.

2012) .

14. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11u(d), Defendant is also

subject to additional civil penalties of up to $50,000 per

day for its failure to comply with the ACO and the Order.

That statute provides:

[a]ny person who violates a provision of [the Spill

Act], or a court order issued pursuant thereto .

. shall be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed

$50,000.00 per day for each violation, and each

day's continuance of the violation shall constitute

a separate violation. .

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11u(d) [emphasis added].

15. Because the Order enforces an ACO that was entered into by

the Department pursuant to the Spill Act, it is also an order

issued pursuant to the Spill Act.
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16. The Department has been attempting for years to compel

Defendant to comply with its obligations to complete the

remediation of the discharges at the Site. See Kinsel Cert.,

X15.

17. This is the second time that the Department has been forced

to seek judicial relief for Defendant's failure to comply.

18. Despite receiving notice of the Department's Order to Show

Cause and the Order, Defendant has offered no excuse for its

dilatory behavior. See Kinsel Cert., ~ 17.

19. By failing to comply with the ACO and the Order, Defendant is

now in contempt of court.

20. Defendant's consistent failure to satisfy its obligations

under the ACO and the Order subjects the health and safety of

the citizens of the City of Newark and the environment to the

risk of additional harm, and it subjects Defendant to

additional penalties under N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11u and the

plain terms of the ACO and the Order.

21. The Department therefore seeks an order enforcing the ACO and

the Order, assessing additional civil penalties against

Defendant pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11u for its failure

to comply and its contempt of court, and a judgment against

the Defendant for $7,770,000 in stipulated penalties since

5
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August 13, 2014, when the Order was signed.

22. The penalties against Defendant, though significant, will

serve as an appropriate deterrent to Defendant's continued

failure to comply with not only an order of the Department,

but also an order of the court.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true.

I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me

are willfully false, I am subject to n~~ment .

Dated: December 6, 2018 Mar~l~S ~~nzelmann, DAG

C~
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I certify that the original of the within motion, and all 

supporting papers, were electronically filed with the Clerk of the 

Superior Court, Essex County.  I further certify that copies of 

the within motion, and all supporting papers, were served upon the 

following persons via overnight mail in accordance with R. 1:5-2. 

 
NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC. 
705 Davis Street 
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18505-7571 
 
NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC. 
c/o Raymond Felton 
P.O. Box 5600 
99 Wood Avenue South 
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095  
  

 
 

  
 By: /s/ Daniel J. Harrison 

Daniel J. Harrison 
Deputy Attorney General 

 
Dated: December 6, 2018 
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GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 093
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0093
Attorney for Plaintiff

By: Daniel J. Harrison

Deputy Attorney General

Attorney ID No. 151842016
Ph. 609-376-2735
Daniel.Harrison@law.njoag.gov

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LAW DIVISION - ESSEX COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DOCKET N0. ESX-L-4244-14

Plaintiff,

V, Civil Action

NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC., et CERTIFICATION OF SARAH KINSEL

a 1 . , IN SUPPORT OF PLP,INT I FF' S

MOTION TO ENFORCE LITIGANT'S

Defendants. 
RIGHTS

I, SARAH KINSEL, being of full age, certify as follows:

1. I am employed by the Department of Environmental

Protection (~~DEP" or ~~Department") as a Supervising Geologist

within the Bureau of Enforcement and Investigations, and I have

been employed by the Department since 1987.

2. I am responsible for conducting case reviews to

determine compliance with statutes and regulations, including the

1
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Industrial Site Recovery Act, N.J.S.A. 13:1K-6 to -14, the

Brownfield and Contaminated Site Remediation Act, N.J.S.A. 58:1OB-

1.3 to -31, and the Site Remediation Reform Act, N.J.S.A. 26:2C-1

to -29. At the direction of the Bureau of Enforcement and

Investigations' Bureau Chief and/or Section Chief, my

responsibilities include investigating, planning, implementing,

and overseeing enforcement actions related to remediation of sites

within New Jersey that are contaminated with "hazardous

pollutants" and "hazardous substances" as defined by N.J.S.A.

58:10A-3(u) and N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11b., respectively.

3. I obtained a Bachelor of Science in Geology from the

University of Minnesota in Duluth, Minnesota in 1983. I received

a Master's Degree in Geology from Southern Methodist University in

Dallas, Texas in 1987.

4 . I make this Certification in support of the Department' s

Motion to Enforce Litigant's Rights, through which the Department

seeks to enforce an order entered by this court ("Order") against

defendant Novick Chemical Co., Inc. ("Defendant") that compels

Defendant to, among other things, complete the remediation of

discharges of hazardous substances that occurred at real property

located at "Foot of Emmet Street, " City of Newark, Essex County,

New Jersey, also known and designated as Block 1150, Lot 3, on the

Tax Map of Newark ( "Site") , establish a remediation funding source,

pay a civil penalty of $50,000, and pay civil administrative

2
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penalties of $5, 000 per day for each day from the date of the Order

that Defendant remains out of compliance with its obligations under

the ACO.

5. I am the Compliance Manager for the Site, which the

Department has designated as Program Interest Number 6000002789,

and I am therefore personally familiar with this file.

6. In May 1987, Defendant executed an Administrative

Consent Order ("ACO") with the Department wherein Defendant agreed

to, among other things, complete all required remediation at the

Site, pay all applicable fees and oversight costs, establish a

remediation trust fund, and pay stipulated penalties of $5, 000 per

day should Defendant default on its obligations under the ACO.

[ See Exhibit A] .

7. Though Defendant was one of three corporate entities to

sign the ACO, the parties stipulated that each of the entities

signing the ACO, including Defendant, would be jointly and

severally liable for satisfying the terms of the ACO. Ibid.

8. The ACO is a final order of the Department.

9. Defendant failed to comply with its obligation under the

ACO, and the Department therefore issued to Defendant a Directive

and Notice to Insurers dated March 15, 2013 (~~Directive"). [See

Exhibit B].

10. Defendant did not respond to the Directive, and as such,

in 2014, the Department filed an Order to Show Cause against

3
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Defendant seeking to enforce the ACO, collect stipulated penalties

pursuant to the terms of the ACO, and collect an additional civil

penalty for Defendant's failure to comply. [See Exhibit C].

11. Despite effective service, [see Exhibit D], Defendant

did not file an answer to the Order to Show Cause.

12. On August 13, 2014, this court entered the Order

requiring Defendant to comply with the ACO, pay a civil penalty of

$50,000, and pay stipulated penalties of $5,000 for each day from

the date of the Order that Defendant remains out of compliance

with the ACO. [See Exhibit E].

13 . The Department served a copy of the Order upon Defendant .

[ See Exhibit F] .

14. Since August 2014, Defendant has made no effort to comply

with the terms of the Order or the ACO.

15. The Department has been attempting for years to compel

Defendant to comply with its obligations to complete the

remediation of the discharges at the Site.

16. This is the second time that the Department has been

forced to seek relief from this court against Defendant.

17. Despite receiving notice of the Department's Order to

Show Cause and the Order, Defendant has offered no excuse for its

dilatory behavior.

18. In order to ensure that the public health and safety and

the environment are protected, Defendant must immediately comply
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DtVlS1QI~I O~ NA~ARI)QUS W~1ST~ MANRGENt~IVT
Jahn J. Trela, Ph.D,, Acting Director

407 fast State St.
cN ass

Trenton, N,.i. 0$625
609 - ~i33 - ?4~8

IN THE MATTER 0~' ADMYNTSTRA.TIVE
BERKSHAbJ ASSOGTATES, INC. , NOVICK CHEMICAL CO. ,~ C{~NSENT ~RD~"R
AIv'D SHQKEDA, INC. ~./a DYNAMIC CHEMICAL PKQDUCTS
ECRA SASE ~1 872I0

The Eallawing FINDINGS are made and QRDER i~ ~,ssued pursuant to the authority
v~s~ed in the Commissioner a~ the New Jr~rsey Department v£ Environmental
ProCec~zon (hexeinafter "N,7DEP") by N. J. S.Ao 13: 1D-I. et hse - . and the
Envzx'onmen~al Cleanup Responsibility Act, N. J.S.A, 13:1K-b e~ seq., and duly
delegated to the Assistant Director Cor Enforcement aid Field Operations within
the Division of ~azardaug Waste Managernant pursuant to N,J.S.A. I3:iB-4,

7'7NilTNG~

1. The ~nvironmen~a~. C1~anup Responsibi~.zty Apt, N, J.S.A. 13: J.K--b et sect.
("ECRA„ r~r 'rthe Act"}, was szgneci into Naw Jersey State Law by Governor
Thomas Ho Kean an 5ept~mber 2, 1983, and took ~~£ect an. Decemb~.r~ 3I, 19$3 s

20 ECRA required the NJDEP ~o adopt rues and regulations to imp~.ement the Act.
On March 6, 1984E NJDEP adapted the in~er~.m ECRA ~egu~ations, N.J,A.Ce 7:1--3
("Regu~.a~ions"} in camp~.iance u~iCh the Administrative Praced~tre Act,
N.,7,S.A. 52:I4B-1 et se ., upon acceptance for filing by tie Office of
Adanin3s~~rative Law pursuant ~o N. J,A.C. 1 A 3Q--4.4 (d} ,

3. ECRA requires ghat the owner ar operator cif a.n indus~zia~. t~stablishment
pl~.nning to se~.1 ar close ox txansfer apera~~.ons (a) noCity the Id3DEP in
writing within five (S) days of the execution of an agreemezYt of sa1.e or
public release off' its decisa.on to ~~ose pUZ5uari~ ~o N. J,A, C o 7 :1--3.7, (b}
submit w~.thz.n (b0) days przor to tzansfer o~ ~it~.e az closing operations, a
N~gativ~ Declarat~.on ar C~.eanup P3.an ~o the NJDEP for approval, and (~)
obtain, upon approval of any necessary' C~.eanup Plan by the NJDEP., a surety
bind ar othex financial security approved by ~.h~ N,JDEP guaranteeing
performance of the C].ea~up Plan. in an amount equal to the cps est~.mate for
the approved C~.eanup P~.an.

4. N.J.S.A. ~3; 1K-13 pro rides that fai~.ure ~p submz~ a Negafiiv~ Declarat~an ar
Cleanup Plan pursuant to ECRA is grounds for vo~.d~ng the sale by NJD~P. A.ny
person who knowingly gives a~ causes to be given any false information. or
who fails Co comply with the provisions of ECRA is liable ~'or a penalty of
nab. more khan $2,~,OQ~.4Q fox each occurrence, and each day of a violat~,on of
a continuing nature GQnstituta~ acz addz~ianal and s~paxate offense,
FurCherm.ore, any af~ic.e~` or raanage~ent offz~~.al a~ an Industrial
Establishment who knowingly directs ar authorizes the violation of any
provisions of the Acfi shah b e personal.~y liable for Che $25,QOO.QO
penalties far each violation described above.

. New Jersey /s An ~'qual D~por-funity Employer'

(~ ~i
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5a On March 5, 1987, Berkshaw Associates, Inc, submitted to NJDEP a.n
appli~.ation for an Admini.strativ~ Consent Order ("ACQ'~) ~ The ACO
app~ica~iox~ is incorporated herein by reference aa~d includes tie ~ol~owz.n~
information:

~o Industrial ~stablishiuenfi (s)

ECRA Case ~~87~10 SIC ~~:280~

Facility Name: Dynamic Chema.cal ProduG~~
t'NeW~.~k F3C~.~.~'~y

rr

Facility Location; foot of Emmet Street
Newark C~~y, Essex County

B~.ock: I50 Lot t 3

Initial Notice Status: Incomplete

Ownex°: Berkshaw Assaczates, Inc., a New Jersey Corporation
dper~.tar : Shokec3a, Inc , trading as Dynamic Chem.~.ca1 Products, a New`

Jersey ~or,~ara~zan

Other zndustriaZ Estab.li~hments: None

B, Txansa~tian:

Seller: Shokeda, ~~c., a New Jersey Corpa~afiion
Buyex: Novick Ch~~ica~ Co., a Pennsylvania Carpn~a~ion

Description: Dynamic Che~nzcal Products ~ri~.l be ceasing operations in early
Apr~.~ due ~o ~nvaluntary bankrup~cp. The Trustee has approved a sale
a~ assets of the Newark ~a~ility from Shokeda, Inc, tja Dynam~.c
Chemical. products to Novick Chemical Coo

6. The Transaction descra.bed in 5.B move i.s the sa3.e, transfer grid/or c1r~~ing
o~ an Industrial Establ~.shment as defined bq ~CR.A and. the R~guZai;~ans,
N,TDEP and the 0~'dered Party~ies} expressJ..y~ agree that the Transaction i~
subject to ECRA and the R~gula~ians. The Ordered Par~y(a.es) has requested
~ha~ N,JDEP prepare an ACO which when ~ffectz.ve, will allow the Transact~.on
to be consummated prior to 'the cvmpl.etion of all administ~a~a.ve
requirements.
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7. In appropriate cases, NJD~P may allow transactions subject ~a ECRA ~a
proceed prior ~o completing the standard ~CRA administrative process by
execution of an ACO. The AC0 specifies a time schedule for complatinn of

ECRA requirements by 'the industrial es~ab~ishment and provides for financial
assurance in a form and am~un~ acceptable ~o NJDEF prior to conauu~nation o~
any transactions subject to ECRA. Failure to fury comply with ail the

berms and conditions of ~~e ACO sha11 sub~~c~ the Ordered Party(ies) to the

full range of pena~~ies and remedies prescribed in the Act, the Regulations,

and the ACd.

8. In October ].98'5, Hexagon Enterprises, Ins,. ("Hexagon."} sold the vewark

faci~.i~y exclusive of the real pra~er~y ~o Shokeda, Inco wzthout i1o~~.fying

the Department or otherwise compl.yir~g with ECRA.

ORDER

NSW, THEREFQRE, IT I5 ORDERED .AND 1iGR~ED THAT

9a ECRA Program Requi~em~n.ts for the the ordered Party(ies) Industrial

Establi~ktment

A. The Ordered Par~y(ies) shah. complete the Initial l~rotice {comnaon~.y

referzed to a~ ECRA I and IL} xequired by NaJ.A.C, 7:1-3.7 rui~hin.

th~.rty (30) days from the effective dale of ~h3.s ACS.

B. W~Chi~n ninety (90) days from recei.p~ of NJDEP's w-~x~.~en approval of the

Sampling Plan prepared pursuant to ~.,7.Ao Co 7 : x--3.7 (d)14 and N.J.A. C.

7:1-3.9, the Ordered Party{~.es) shah, ini~ia~e, compete, and subrai~ Co

NJDEP the results from any NJD~P-approved Sanzpliz~g Plan f.ncluding, but

~,o~C limited Co, camplet~ delinea~Cion of ~ta,vironmenCa~. contamination

vn-site, and any off--side environmental contamina~iou resulting from

d~.scha~ges o~ hazardous washes or substances ~n or from the subject

fin~dus~rial Estab~.ishmen~. N.7I7EF and the Ordered Pa~~ty{ies) recognize

that additional sampling may be neCesS~ry during the various stages of

~.he implementation o~ .his ACO and EGRA, including during the

implementation of a Cleanup Plan, at the subject Industrial

Establishment ro de~inea~e fully the nature and extent o~ environmental

coxatamination on~-site, and any o~f~s~.te enYrironmen~al c~ntarninatian

resulting from disch~.rges o£ hazardous substances ar wastes an ar from

the subject Industrial Es~~blishment. There~rore, the Ordered

Party{ies) agrees to subunit any additional samp~.ing plans for NJDEP

review and appxaval required by N3DEP in wr~.ting during the various

s~.ages of the impJ.ementatian of phis ACS and ECRA, including fluxing ~ha

implement~,tian of a Cleanup Plan, to further delineate the natuxe and

extent of env3.rozzmental~ contam~naCion on or from the subject ~ndustria~.

Establishme.tit. NJDEP and the Ordered Party(ies) tnu~ually agree that

the Ordered Pa~tq(ies) shall submiC to NJDL~P any rec~ui,red additiona].

sampling plans for review and appxoval within►. th~.rty X30) days of the
xeceipt o~ said wxit~en request. Within ninety (90) days fxom receipC
of NJDEk''s wri~~en approval, of any additional sampling plans, the
Ordered Party(ies) sha1.I initiate, complete and submit ro NJDE~ she
xesuJ..ts from any addita.~~.a1 NJDEP-approved saznpl~.ng plan reQuired
pursuan~~~o th~.s paragraph.

S ~~
./
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C, NJDEY sha~1 notify the Qrdered Par~y(ies) in wr~~ing requiring the
Ordered Party{~~~) ~a submit eith~x a Nega~iv~ Declaration o~ C~_eanup
~~an when sampling r~su~fis have satisfied ~JD~P°s xe4uirement to
delineate ~u11y the nature and exeen~ o~ environmental con~amzna~ian an
ox f rom the subject Industrial Establ~shmen~. the ~rde~ed ~a~ty~ies)
shall submit a Nega~iv~e Declara~aan or Cleanup Plan within. sixty {60~
days from r~ce~p~ of a written demand f rom NJDEP for a Negative
Declaration ar Cleanup Plano If a G~eanup Phan ~s requi~~d, the
Cleanup Plan shad address remedialion of any contam~nat~on identified
on or from ~h~ subject Industr~~~ Establishment, Any Negative
Declaration ~r Cleanup Plan subm~t~ed shall conform to NoJeA.C. 7:1 3,

D. The Ordered Party(ies} ~ha1l zmplement any NJDEP-approved Cleanup Plan
in accordance with the approved ~i~e schedule ax ~~fer ~mp~e~enta~ion
of a1~ or park of the Cleanup Plan subject to NJD~P approval pursuanC
Co N.J,A.C. 7:1~3d14.

E d S~ou~d N~DEP determine that any sub~~t~a~ made under Paragraph 8 0~
~h~s ACS is inad~quat~ ar incampl~te, then NJDEP sha1~ provide the
Ordered Par~y(ies) with written no~~~ication o~ the def~ciency(~es),
and . tl~e Ordered Party(ies) sha11 revise end r~sub~it the required
in~ormatian within a reasonable period o~ txm~ not ~o exceed th~r~y
(30) days from receipt o~ such notifica~ian,

~ o Ali submissions required pur~uan~~ to Paragraph 8 or any a~her pro~iszon
of this ACO sha11 be accompanied by all appropriate fees ~~~uired
pursuant t~ the Fee Schedule for ECRA., ~oJ.A.C, 7th-4.

10. Conditions for Fz~~ncia.~ Assurance

A. The Qrdered Part~(ies) shill ob~afa and pzov~de to NJDEP financial
assurance in the form of a surely fond or fetter of credit in the
amount spe~i~ied ~n Paragraph I7. The financial assurance must confaxm
with the require~en~s of N.J.S.A. 13:IK-9(b)3, N.J.A.C. 7:1-3.1Qp
~.J.AaC. 7:1-3.13, and C~~s ACO. This financial assurance shall be
submi~~ed to N.n7EP along ~~th a fully ~xe~ut~d ACO pu~suan~ to
Paragraph Z7 of this ACO.

B, The ~~de~ed Paxty(ies) shah estab~zsh and submit to NJDE~ ~ standby
true fund within seven (7~ days from the effective date of this ACO.
The ~inanc~.al ~.ns~~tutzan which zssues tha ~z.nancial assurance sha~.l
agree to promptly and direG~ly~ depas~.~ a1~ amounts up to the to~a1
value of the f inancia~. a~suran~e into the standby trust fund upon
demand by NJD~P.

C. Ugcrn NJDEP approval, of a G~.eanup Plan, the Qrdered Party(zes) sha~~.
amend the amount o£ the financial assurance, descra.bed in A. above, ~~
equal the estimated cosy of implement~.tion of the approved Cleanup
Phan, or shah. prava.de such other financial assurance as may b~
approved by NJDEP a.n an amount equal ~o the es~Cima~ed cost of
iutp.~emea~a~ian o.~ Che approved Cleanup Plan,

`~ \.
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Do I~ the event that NJDEF de~exmines that the Ordered Party(ies) has
~ailad to perform any of its obligat~ans under this ACO pr ECRA, NJDEp
may draw an the financial assurance; provided, however, ghat before any
such demand is madey NJDEP shad no~i~y the Qrdered ~arty(i~s} in
writing of tie oblzg~tion(s) with ~hieh ~t has nod complied, aid the
Ordered Pax~~(ie~} shall have re~son~ble tirne~ npt t~ exceed fou~t~en
(14) days, ~o pez~orm such obl~~at~an{s) to NJDEP's satisfaction.
Nothing fn this parag~apl~ shall prevent NJDEP fxom collecting
stipulated p~na~ti~s pu~suan~ ~o the terms of this ACO f or cause,

E. Upon NJD~P 4s written approval ~~ a Negative Declaration9 ~h~ ~rde~ed
Par~y(i~s} sha11 be rel~e~ed o~ any further obl~gat~an ~a maintain in
full force and effect tha financial ~.ssurance required by this ACO for
the f ac~.li~y which is the subject a~ the NJDEP=approved NegaCive
Declaration. Upan NJDEP's wri~~en approva.~. o~ the completion of any
cleanup required by ~Ch:i.s ACO, as v~r~~xed by ~ina~. site inspection
pursuant. to N.J.A.C. 7:1-~.12(e) and upon the o~a~~~a Farty(a.~s) P s
satz,s~ac~i.on o~ ail ~inanc~al obligations in connection therewith, the
Ozd~red Party(~es) shall be relieved pf any fur~h~~ ob)_iga~a.on to
maintain in fu11 force and effect the f~nancia~. assurance required by
phis Administrative Con~e~.t Ordered for ~Che ~acilit~.a~ which the
approved cleanup has been com~a].eted.

11Q Additional Coz~di~ions of Consent

A. The Ordered Party{ies) sha~~. allow NJ'DEP access to the subject
~n~us~ri.al Establishment for the purpose of unr~eztaki.ng 'all necessary
mani~o~a.ng a~ad e~nv~ronmenta~ cleanup activiCies 4

B. Ca~zpliance w~.th the Kerins of this ACQ shall nat excuse the ~xd~xad j
Party(ies~ ~ro~z obtaining aizd campl.~~ng with any applzcab~.e ~cderal,
.skate ar ,Local permits, statutes, regulations and/or ordexs while j
carrying ouC the o~ligai~ivns~i~gosed by ECRA through this ACO. The
executa~an o~ this ACO sha11 not excuse the Oxdexed Party(~.es) from
compliance with all other app~.icable enviranmen~al perm~.ts, statutes,
regulg~ions and/or orders and shall not prec~t~de NJDFP from requir~.ng
that the Ord.exec~ I'arty~ies) o"~tain and comply with any ge~'ma.~.s, and/ar
ordexs issued by NJD~P under the au~harzty of the Wader Pa11ut~.on
Control Act, N P J.SaA. 58:10A~-1 +~t ~s~. «, th.e Solid Waste Management Act, ~.
N.J. S.Ae I.3:1E--1 et ~eQ. , and the Spi11 Compensation aid Central. Act
("Spi11 Act"} ~I. J, S.A. 5$: ~.C1-Z3. I7. et seq. , for the matters covered
he~e~.n. The ~e~rms and. conditions of any such permit sha7.1 not ~e
preempted by the ~~rxus and conditions Qf ~h~ai.s ACO if the terms and
Gon.dit~.ans of any .such permit ~.x~ more s~ar~.r~gent than the berms and
conditions of this ACO. ~hou].d any a~ the measures to be taken by the
Qrder~d Party(ies~ during the ~em~diatian of any ground water and
surface wader po1lu~Ci.on resu~.~ in a xzew or modi~xed discharges as
defined in the New Jersey Pollutant bischarge ~limina~ion System
( "NJPDES") zegulat~ons, N. J. A. C. 7 : I4A--1 et s~q,. , Chen the Ordered
Par~y(ies) sha,~l obtain a NJPDES p~rm~~ vz permit m.odifiea~ian from
NJDEP prior ~.o commencement of said activ~.~.y.

C. N.~DEP reserves the xzght ~o stop any construG~~on, imgrov~m~n~C(s), or
changes) at tae ~ndus~xial Es~ablishmetit(s) subject Co phis ACO, due
to the pxeeence of hazardous substances ar wastes, the disturbance of

~~- ~1-~
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whzch, prior to imp~.ementatzon v~ NJDEP-approved Cleanup Pans has the
~atential to cause harm to pub~ie health, sa~et~ and we~fa~e as
determined by the N~DEFo

D. NJDE~ agxees ghat it wild nat bring any ac~i~n, nar will it recommend
that the A~~flrn~y Genexa~Ys Office b~~ng any ac~ian, including mane~ary
p~na~tiss, for the Ordered Party(ies) ~ailu~e to comply with (a) the
time requirements in NeJ.~.A. 13.iK-9(b)1 that NJDEP he notzf3ed withzn
five (5) days of execution q~ an agreement of safe or g~~1ic release of
~~s d~cisian to close, and (b) the t~m~ re~ui~~men~ in N.J.S.A.
13:1K~9tb)2 fiha~ a Negative Declarat~an or Cleanup Phan be subm~~ted
sixty (60} days prior ~o transfex of ~it~e ar closing operatianse

E. No vbl~gations imposed by phis ACO (other than by paragraph 10.G below}
are ~ntenaed ~o cons~ieut~ a debt, claims p~~~l~y or other civil action
which could be Ii~ited or discharged ~n a bankruptcy proceeding. A11
obligations imposed by ~h~s Ad~i~i5trative Consent Ordered shall
cans~~~ute cont~~uing r~gula~ory obligations impas~d pursuant to ~h~
po~~ce powex of the S~~~e o~ New Jersey, intended tQ protect the gub~~c
health, safety and welfare.

F. This ACO imposes certain requirements attd deadl~n~s upon the Ordered
Party(ies)o the ordered ParLy(i~s) agrees to use its b~s~ ef~o~ts ~o
comply with said requirements and NJDEP agrees not ~a act unreasonably
in the en~orcemen~ and ~~pl~men~a~i~n of thzs ACO.

G a In the event that the Ordered Party(~es) fails to ca~p~y with any o~
the provi.sia~xs o~ phis ACO, the Ordered Pasty{ies) sha11 pay to NJD~P
sCipulated penalties i~~ the amount. of up Co $S,OOO.Q~ at the discretion
of N..TDEP for each day ~z~ ~urhich the Ordered Par~y(ies) ~a~,ls to ~cc~rnply
w~.th any ob~3.gation under this. ACO provided, however, that no such
stipulated penalty shall be payable by the Ordered Party{ies) wiCh
~:espec~ to such pera.ad tihat said failure to comply resu].xs from Fozce
Majeure. The Ordered Far~y(ie~) waives z~s ri~h.ts to contest NJDEP's
ex~:r~i~e of d~.scre~iorz concerning ~h~ amount of any penalty assessed by
N,7vFP pursuant to this paragraph.

k~. The provisions o~ thzs ACO sha11 be binrl~ng upon the Ordered Party(i~~}
and its successors in. ~ntc~es~, a~sign~, tenants, and any trustee a.n
bankruptcy ar xc~ceiver appointed pux'suant to a proceeding ~,n 1aw or
equity. Any off~.cer or management otficial flf the Ordered Party(~.es)
who knowingly directs ar au~hor~.zes the viala~ion of any provision o~
ECRA ox the Regulat~ans sha~.~. be perscanally 1iab1~ for the penalty
es~abli5hed purs~.ant to N.,T. S.A, 13 : IK~13 azzd N.;T.A.C. 7:.~--3. ~~ ~d) .

~. The Ordered Party(ies)'s fai.~,ure to submit an approvable Negat~.~re
D~claratian or Cle~.nup Plan sha11 cans~i~ute grounds for ~Yze NJ~DEP to
void the subject sa~.e o~ transfer o NJ1~EP T s right to void the subject
sale ar tzansfer sha~.~. terminate upon NJDEP`s wr~..~ten apprava~. a~ an
appropriate N~gatzwe Declaration oz Cleanup Plan submitted by the
Drde~ed Party(ies) pursuant zv th~.s ACa and ECR.A.

~~~~,.
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J. Any submission to be made ~o ~JDEP in acevr~ance with phis ACQ sh~l~ be
directed to:

Lance Ra Mi~~er, Assistant Dzrectox
Industrial Site Eva~.ua~ian Element
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
CN Q2~
Trenton, NJ OS625

IZ . Force ~'Iaj eure

~~ any dire, £food, storm, riot, strike, ar other circum~ta~tce determined by
NJDEP ~o b~yand ~Che control of the Orc~~red Party(ies) occurs which pauses ar
may pause delays in the aChievemen~ o~ any deadline cantazned in this ACO,
the ordered Part~y(ies) shall. na~.ify NJDEP in writing within ~e~~ (10} days a~
~h~ delay az anticipated delay, as appropriate, z~~erencing this paragraph
and describing Che anticipated length, precise pause or causes, measures
taken or to be 'taken and the t~rne rec~u~.red to m.iniu~ize the de~_ay. the
Ordered Par~y(ies} ~ha7.7. adopt a1.1 necessary measures to prevent oz m.inim~ze
any delay. I~ any del~.y or anticipated delay has been or wi11 be caused by
fire,.. fl~ood, s~o~m, riot, strike ar other circum~~ances c~etermin~d by NJDEp
to be beyr~nd the con~ral a~ the Qrdered. Party(~.es) , .hen the ~imc fox
performance hereunder shal]. be extended by NJDEP for a period na longer than
the delay resulting from such cirCum~tanC~S, provided ghat tdJDEP may grant
addi~i.onal extensian~ fay good cau~~. Tf the events causing such delay are
not found bg N,.7DEP Co be beyond the conCrfll of the Ordered Party(i~s} ,
fa~J~ure ~.o comply with the px'ovision~ o~ the ACO shall con.stitut~ a breach
of the ACO`s requiremeu~s. The burden of proving that any delay is caused
by circumsL'anc~s beyond the Ordered Party(~es}~s canCrol and the Zeng~h of
such delay attri.bu,tabl~ ~a those circumstances sh~.~.l zest with the Ordered
Party (ies) e Increases ~.~ the Goss or expenses incurred in fulf ~~la.ng the
xequ~.remcnts contained herein sha11 not be a basis for an ~xtens~.on of ~.ime.
S~.mi~.ar~ly, delay' in completing an interim requirement shah. not
autama~ti.cally justify or excuse a~Zay in the at~air~ment pf s~bsequ~zi~
requixem.ex2ts

13. Resexvation of R~~hts

This ACS shah. be dully enforceable a.n the IVew Jersey Superior Court havi~rz.g
jurisd~.~Czvn over the subject mater and signatory parties ug~n the fzling
ref a' sumutary action far c~mplianc~. pursuant to ECRU. This ACO may be
enforced i.n the same manner as an Administrative ~rdexed issued by NJDCP
pursuant to o~h~r statutory avthori~3r and shall ~.ot prec~.ude NJDEP from
taking whatever action it deems appropriate ~o enforce Che env~.ronmental
pxote~tion laws a~ the Stake o~ New Jersey. Tt is c~~.pressly recognized by
NJDEP and the Ordered ~'ar~y(i~s) that nothing ~n this ACo shal..l be construed
as a waver by NJDEP t~f z~s rights with res~e~~ to en~orc~men~ of ECR.A on
bases o~hex than those set ~or~h i~x the EGRA Frogxam R~qua,rem~nts section df
this ACO or by the Qrdered ParGy(ies) o,~ ~~5 x~.,~ht to seek. review o~ any
en~arcement action as prava.ded by the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A.

52;148-1 et sag. Furthermore, nothi~.g ~n this ACO shall constitute a waiver
of any statutory right a£ N.7DEP ~o requires the Qrdered Party{ies) to
implement addi~i.onal remedial zuea5tzr~s shau~.d NJDEI' determ~,ne that such
measures are necessary to p~atect the pub~.ic hea3.th, safely ar~d we7.£are.

. --\,.'
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14 e The Ordered Pax~y(~.~s} agrees not to c.on~est the authority nr ~urisd~.ctzon
o~ the Department to i$sue phis ACO and also agrees nat to congest the terms
o~ l:his ACO ~.n any act to ~.nforce zts provision,

15. Responsibilitq of the Ordered Part~.es

A. The C}xcler~d Par~.ies have infarm~d NJDEP that No~rick Chemzcal sha~.l be
the lead party for can.~Cact with NJllEP and for compliance w~.th the berms
and ~onditic~ns of this ACQ. NJD~P and the ordered Paxties have agreed
that the Drd~r~d Parties shall. be responsible, each of the~z j oint~.y,
severally and. ind~.vidually, far perfa~man.ce of a~.l obl~.gat~ons l~.sted
in th~.s AGO.

B o NJDEP and the Ordered Par~a.~g mutua~.ly agree that ~.n the event that
Berkskzaw AS~OC]..cl'C~S~ Shc~keda, ~~.co C/a Dynamic Chemical. Pxaducts, or
Novick ~I~emic~.l Co. ~aiJ..s or reuses to per.~orm any ECRA obligations,
as det~rmz.ned by NJDEP, NJDEP may e.xErcis~ full discretion concerning
the ECRA ~b:1~.$ations of tie a~dered Parties fox ECR.A compl~.ance, The
Ordezed Patties expressly agree tYzat ~.n. the event that Berkshaw
Asss~~iates, S~okeda, Inc. t/a Dynamic Chc;~.i~a~. Products or Novick
Chemica]. Coo .fazls ar refuses to pex~orm ariy~ 8bl.iga~~.on(s) under this
A.CO as determined by N.IDEP, N,~DEP sha11 have the right to exercise any
opC~.vn or co~nbinat~on of options available ~o NJDEP un.d~x this ACO,
~CRA, the Regulations or any other sta~u~e to ensure fu~~. and complete
ECRA compliance by ~erk.shaw Assoc~.atea andjar Shokeda, ~ncn t/a
~ynatu~.c Chemical Products anal/oz Novick Chemical Co o

16. The Department reserves ids rights and pawexs to fake any action against
Hexagon for fai~.r~re to comply with ECRA a~ a~zy other law.

-` ~
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17. This ACO shah ta~Ce ef~~c~ upon the 'execut~.on of this ACO by the parties
together w~.th the obtaa.ning of £izzancia]. assuraLzce ~.rc the amount o~
$ 7~0 9 000.OQ . This ACO sha11 be null and void un.~,ess the parties sign and
su.bmi~ this ACO and financial. assurance ~~a NJDEP within ~hizty (3~) days of
the dare of signing of this Administrative ConsenC Order by NJDEP. Upon the
effective date q~ this Adrnin~.s~rative Consent Order, the Ord.e~ed ~ar~y(ies}
may comp~.e~e the Transaction subject to this ~dmini~traL'iv~. Consent Order,
The ~xdexed Party(ies) shah. subm.~.t a ~u~.~.y executed ACd to NJDEP ~agethe~
with the financial asses once required within one (I) bua3.ness day from the
effecCive dale,

Data a ~~

Date:

~~' ~~ ~r r ~' 7Date : ~~~;:~,,

Date: ~~~2,~0 ,/ ,

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVZR~NMENTA~, PROTECTxON

r~
By: y

12ona1d G~rcary, Assis ant
Director for Enforcement

BERKSHAW ASS4CTA,TES, INC.
(Ordezed Party)

~y:

Namee

Ti~7.e

SH{~KEDA, ~NC~ C/a DYNAMIC CH~MICAI,
PRO]]UCTS

(Ordered Party)

;~

 ̀/ J j ~f~ ~' /i

IrIame, ~ J-~r~j! ~.^~ ~ ~ ~''' t1 t~ ~~~ ~,~ r~, ~ ~=- ~:

r~~

NOVIGK C~IEMIGAL CO.
(Ordered Party)

By.

Name:

Title

~~
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A~~k~~~~

.~ tape ~f l~ew Jens e-~
CHRIS GH~IS~'~B DEPARTZvi~NT OF ENVIRaNMBNTA~. PRD'1'~CTCON ~30~3 IviARTiN
C.rgverttoT CpmmisStUne;

~CINI C,UADAGNO

Lt. Governer
Errfarce~rient nrad Xn~ar~tttttzOrt SttpjssUrt ~lea~teiil
Bt~r'earc of Eii~orce~ttertt attd rri~7est~gatioils

Pp Bax 42D
401-Q67'

TYeJtl~Jtt ,~lewJ~ers~)~ ~8625~09Z0
7'efepr~orre; {G09f 633-~48Q
Fax: {609} G33-Z~39

Site Name: Dynamic C~ez~.~ical Pxoducts, InG. Site
Respo~~dents; TTavrGk C1~emica~ Co~n~any, Inc., ~exks~a~cr Associates InU. and Shokeda, Inc.
~.,ocatian: Foot o~ ~rx~n~et St., N~ew~.r~ pity, I~tew Hersey 07 99
P~ ~; ~ G~00442789
Case #s: ~8721C1, E88893, E9S~5~, E20030a~.S

Tk~is Directive and Nance to Insurers is issued pt~rsua~t to the autl~c~riky vested in the Curxa~nxssioner of the
I~Tew ~exsey Department of ~nvirt~zuu~ntai ~'rotec~ian (~hereina~te~ "the Department" or "I~~DEP") vy N.J,S.A,
7.3:1I~-:t et sect. anc~ the Spil.~ Caxnpensation and Gantroi Act, N.J.S.~1. 58: 0-23.11 et seq., and duly
c~elegsted ~o the Asszstan~ Director o~ the En~orceme~~~ and Tnfo~~zn~tion Support ~1eme~i plirs~.3ant to
I~.J.S.A. ~3:1B-4. This Auective a~~d Notice to Insurers ;is issued i.~ ordez to ~aot~fy the above-c:a~tia~ned
Respondent tk~at the De~artn~.ent, pursuant to the Spx~ll Compensation and Cnntrol Act; has detez~n~ned that it
~s necessary io cl,eanup and z~~m~ve discharges, and ~n order to nat~fy the Respnnc~eni that the D~partme~~t
believes them to be respopsible fos~ the hazardous substances that mere disc~zarged axzdlor t~~e remediatiorl of
kixe discua~~~s.

~~ Z~~S

~.. The dynamic Cheini~al ~~-aducts, ~n~, bite, is ~.ocated at tXie Foot of Emz~net Str~~t anal ~s also known as
~31ock :L'150, Lr~t 3, oti the tax r~la~s a:~ Newark City, F~ssex Caiu~ty (hez~eiz~a~er "the Side"). Tl~e Szte,
and alb other areas to which any hazardous substances disc~~a~r~;ed on the Sike have migrated, are
Gol.lective~y r~ferex~ced he~~~in~~r as "the C~nta~x~ix~ated bite''.

Z. Be~rkshaw .Associates, Inc., with ik~ main business adcir~ss at 25 Lake St., Paterson, ~1ew Je►~seY,
Q75~1, %vas fazmed zn ~Iew rersey on May S, ~~77,

3. ~3erksha~ As~oci~tes, Inc. owed the Side Exam Mai ~.~7'1 ~.o August 20Q4.

~. The Site was used for bulk ~k~eniical storage end chernic~l distribution center since tae ~.9bQs until
Dec~mL~er 31, 2002. Repackaging of hulk cl~err~ic~is end spe~i.alty blendi~~g ~~~s a1st~ conduc~ec~ at
tl~e Sifi~. `'here are (rive ~uilc~ings at the Sits ~.sed ~n storing chen~i.ca4s. C~~~m~zcals are sto~~c~ in
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Dynarr~ic Chen~ic:al Co_ Ins. SAte
PEAl.2~Q0J. - G0~0~0278~
Page 2 of C~

drums ar~d ire tan3cs. one of- tl~e ~u~~cixngs is a tank ~axrn cc~nt~i~ing 24 tanks ranging in size frvrn
2,Q00 to 3.O,U0~.

5, Pxxar to x.9$3, pynamic Ghemica~ Products, ~z~c. was awned and apezaYet~ fay Ber~tsl~a~v Associates,
Inc. From J~u~~ 1.974 ~o Se~te~~~ber 1983, .l7yx~a~ni~ Ch~mica~ Products, Inc. operated ak tl~e tacili~y
under a lase agreement wikh Berkshaw Associates, li~c,

6. I;~ Se~tem~er 1983 Aynami~ Cliem.~~ai Products, Ir~c. was sold by Ber~rshaw Associates, l~~c. co
k~exagan ~nterpxises, Tnc.

7. From Sel~te~nb~r 1983 to ,~un~ ~.~$5, the business dpe~~tzoz~s at t~~e Sits ~~ere conducted vy v~1namic
Cl~~inic~l Products,, Inc. as a ti~holly owned ~ubszdiary o~ Hexagon F,a~ter~rises, ~~~c,

8. I~~ ~u~~e X985, S~~o4~ed~, Inc. purGllas~d the stock of Dynamic ~l~emzcal Products, Inc. from Hexagon
~nter~rises, I~Yc, and co~~ti~lu~ed to lase the prape~ty ~rorn Berkshaw Associates, X~~c,

9. In October 1~~5, Dy~ar►~ic Chemical Pra~ucts, Inc. a~as merged ~vitl~ Sl~okeda, Znc_ ,A.11 ar
substant~al~y all of t1~~ ~radu~ts distri~auied by 177~namic Chemzcal Px~ducts, Tnc. cari~iz~Ued to be
dish~ibuted by Shokeda, I~~~. u~c~.er t~~~ na~~e "Dynarnac Ck~e~n~cal P~aducts",

~.0. ShQkeda, r~~c., tja DyIl~I711C Cl~ex~nic;~l ~roducis} CPntin~ed operafians uzl~il April ~.~$7 ~~he~1
operations ceased due to involuntary ~ankruplcy.

~ ~.. ?Novick Ghe-rxai~a~ Company, Inc;., with its mein business add~'ess at 705 Davis 5~,, Scras~~o~i, I'A,
~.$5C15, was ~ncor~orated in the State of Pennsyl~~nia ~n June x.970 acid auihoz'~zed in the State o~ Ne~v
3ersey in June 1~$7.

~.2. ~n ~,~:y 1987 the assets cif T~~na~ic Chem~c~~.l l'rflc~€~cts were ~auzchasec~ by ~~v~ci~ Che~~l~ca~
Company, Inc. 'the safe a~ ~~e assets o~ Shakeda, rnc., ~J~ Uynainic Cltemic~I Produc[s w~~s a~pro~red
by tl~e United States Bar~k~'u~t~y CouEY Ordex, Case ~~. 87~02~~r1.

~.3. ~n May 28, 1987, l~e~~kslaavv associates, Inc., Shokeda, Inc., tf'a llynarnic Ch.em~ca~ ~'z~oducts ar~d ~
Novick Chemical Gom~any, I~.c, entered into an Adm.inistrat~~re Consent Orc~~;~r (ACQ) to remetliate
tf~e Site, Tlae United States .~3ankruptcy Court O.cder approving the pxivate sale off' assets of ~hokeda,
I~~c,, tJa ~?ynamic Chemical Products, made the salt contingent upon xecezpt of an ACp ~ran1 N7~EY.

~4. Novick ~:i~emica~ Co., Znc. (Novick) assuxx~.ed the obligatican of ~ornplyiz~g with Environmental
Cleanup Respo~~sx~zizty .pct (ECG.), no« Snc~ustriai Site Recovery Act (~S~t.A), according to t17~
I.xnited Mates Bankr~plcy Couzi Qrdex, Case No. 87-4ZOt~7.

~S, I~Iovack Chemical Company, 3nc, conducted operations at the Site scorn 1987 until Decem~e,r 31,
2002.

i
1b, ~~ ~Lugust 2004, tl~e C~~y of I~e~~axk acgtiixcd the pxapext~ ~rarn Berks~~w Associates, Inc. tl~xougli

FinaX Judgement of a ~o~-eclosure actzan

17. ~n August x.983, Berks~la~~ A~soczates, In~~ (Be~~Csk€a~~v} conducted an Cval~iati4n a~ Dynaz~nic
Ck~ernical Products, Ins, (X3ynam~ic) a~er~tions, in order to determine its e~vironmenlal ~iabzlzty. Soil
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and bro~ndwater sa~~ples wvere cal~ected in I983 ~s pa~'t o~ ~3ek~ksl7aw's evaluation off' the Dy~~arriic
Site, A~aalytic~l resui~s £or sr~i~ and groundwater sa~n~les collected ~t the Dynamic Site in 1983,
sub~iiitted to tl~e Depart~ncnt i~~ November 10, ~.~BG, e~laibited co~tam~z~afiian of soil and

. grot~ta~wat~er. S~ecifxc co~n~aur7cis detected at~c~ve the Uepar~ta2ent's Def~tilt rt~~pact to G~~ot~nd Watez~
Soil Rerneciiation Stai~d~rds inc~t~~e;

C.antaminant ~Si~i~est ~~r~centratio~i~~ng~k~) ~ ~GW ,S~~S_ta~ (~~~ ,~
1,2-d~cblo~oethene (t~'ans) 16 Q.4
ethylbenze~e ~5 8
tetrac~~.~o~oetY~ylene 39 0.005
toluene x-31 4
tz ichlor~etl~ylene 51 x.007

dates
~a) Default ~n3pact to Ground Water Soil R~~nediati~z~ Standards

S~~ecifc ~onzpotttids detected it1 gr~r~nd water s~i~plax~g results wave tl~~ Department's Ground Water
~emediat~on Standards ~t~c~ude:

Can#a~i~nant
~,2-dicl~la~•oetheYle (tx~ns)
a, ~--t~xc~~tvrpethene
ketrach~oroet~~ylene
~o~uene
trichloroethylene
v~ny1 chia~ide (~VC}

HX~hest ~o~centrat~ou ~u )
f 976
251
~7S
S~Q$
83
50~.

GWRS t~~ u.._..._. 
~.0 U
1
1
600.
1.

~~I te~
~a) ~rou~,d V~at~r Remediatzon S~az~c~ards (C~W~~) -- tie ap~licab~e G~WR~ are the Ground
~a~er Quality Standards deve~aped puxsuant to ~.J.A.C. 7;9~-1.7(c} and (d}, for Class II
ground mater

1'$, from 19$6 ti~z'ougil 2~0~, additional ,~eamediation was conducted ~t the Dyilam~c Site by Berkslia~v
and Novick Chemical Co, A.nalyti~al resul.~s for ~ai~ end gr~und4~'ater sar,~€~Zes coilecfed at the
]:~ynamitc Site during ties perzar~ of ~i~ne exhibited cantarn~natiaz~ o~ soil end graund~vatex. Specific
compou~~ds detected abave the pe~a~~#meet's Default Impact to Groul~d ~atez• Sail Rernet~iatio~~
Standaz'~s include,

Contaminant
1,2-dichla~raetiiene cis)
~t~~y ~benze~e
tet~achloraetlly~e~e
toluene
trzchtozo~th~l~ene
~,~, 7.-triclz~oroetl~~ne

H~~hest Cancenfira#ion (rn~Ik~~
x.60
2790
~41.~
23f~fl0
170
~~~

~GV~ SRS ~a~ (z~. ~~lc~l
Q.2

O,U05

a,007
0,2

Notes
(a) Default Lmpaci ~o Graund V~l'ater Soil Rernediatiar~ Standards
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Specifzc coinpou~~c~ detected i~~ round ~va~er sa~~~~ing results above the D~pa~-tment's Grou~~c3 Water
~Zemedxakion ~t~r~dards include:

Conta~ni~la~~t ~~i~est Co~centratiaz~u~L) GW~~.S ~~~ u L~
~.,2-diclilarc~et[}ene (cis) 7~,QQ0 7D
~,1-dichioroetliane T220 50
ethy~benze~n~ 42300 7~U
tetxach~c~raeth~=]~;ne 220 1
[o~uen.e 22~,U~a fitiD
tr~cb~uraetliylez~e 5420 1
1,1.,1--trichlaroetharie 21-38 30
vi~~yl chl~x~ide 1~4~00 ~.

xy~ane~ 1.S,OC1d 1000

Notes
(a) Ground Wader Rernedi~ti+~z~ S~arid~.rds tC~"4rVVRS~ -- the applicable G~V7ZS are the Crround

Watez Qualzt~ ~ta~d~zds d~veio~eci pursuant to ~.,~.A.C. 7:9C~I.`7(c) anti (cI), fox Class ~~
g;ro~nd »pater

19. ~n a ~~tfe~r dated Februa~~y ~.9, 2002 az~.d pursuant to paragraph 9.C. a~ the may 2S, X987 ACa, the
T~e~aartm~nt xequtre~ that B~~ks~aaw Associates, Inc., Shoke~a, Ins. and Novick Chemical C:om~an~,
Xr~c. stib~~Yt the Sits Clem LFp Phan to tl~e De~a~tmen# by August 27, 2002.

2Q, Qn Scptem[~er 9, X403, the Department issued a Notice o~ Vxolatic~a2 to Bexkshativ Associates, Znc.,
Sl~akeda, Inc, and Novick Ch~m~cal Cc~mpan~r, Tnc. fax f~atture to suUn~it the SXte C~ea~t LJp Flan by
the clue date o:E Au~~t 27, 200 ,

21. In .~anu~ry 7, 2004, tie Uepartme~lt issued a ~7em~nd £~r Stipulated Penakti~s to Rerkslla~v
Assbci~tes, Tne., Shokeda, Inc. aid Novzck Ct~en~tc~~ ~ornpany, Inc. for failure to coznpiy v~icE~
provisions of the May 28,19$7 AC(3.

Z2. Qn ~~y 15, 2 07, Fearks~.aw A~ssociai~s, Tnc, suUmitted ~ Remedial Action Warkplan (RAW) fox the
Site to the ~e~ar~nent.

23. C~i~ July 1.8, 2007, t~~ Uep~rirraent issued a Compliar~c~ status h~ntice to ~3ezksl~aw Assvcxales, inc,,
Sho~eda, Tz~c. ar~d I~~vick Cherr~~cal Com~az~y, ~~c. advising them that the department deterrninecl
that tk~~. May ~.5, ZOD7 ~AV~ did x~ot comply ti~ith t3~e Tsc~nic~l R~~uire~z7ents for Site Remsdiation

24, On Novezxzver ~4, 20 7, tl~e I3epa~tment issued a letter to Bexksl~aw ~~soc~ates, Inc, and Novick
Chemical Com~aany, Inc. infoxrning teem shat, d~~e to ~hei~~ ~aiture to re~x~ed~ate tl~e Site in accarda~ice
v,~i~h tl~e may 28, X987 AC(~, the De~arfi.~xent ~vou~c~ proceed to draw dawn a,~ the; lette~~ of credal
pasted ~.s financial assurance for the Site.

2S. Thy substances ze~crenced in the pa~rag~aph(s} above are l~azar~ous suUstances pursuant ~a ~f~~ Sill
Compensa~.on ar~d ControX Act, N,J,S,A. 58: 0-23.~.1b.
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26, ~3exksl~a~v Associates. S~ic.y Sl~~keda, Z~ic. and h~'avick Cfternxcal Co. Inc,, are re~~or~sibl~ for the
Il~'L~idOUS SLt~S~ali~ces t~~~~ ~V~~'e i~isCllar~d at tie Site and/or for the ~-emediation of zhe hazardous
sUbst~.~ices w.l~ich were dis~~iarged to t~~a lands and r~vatexs of kh~e state.

~7. Pursuant to I~.7.S.A. 58: ~a-23.~.~.~_c., Be~rks~aw Associates. Inc., Shal~eda, xnc_ and l~ovick CI~emic~i
Ca, Inc. are strictly liable, t~itk~out regard to Fault, far alI c~ea~aup and removal costs.

28. Purs~aut to I~.~,S,A. 58.1 -23.~1f,, ~~hez~ever at~y hazarcEous sui~stance is cl.zs~harge~, the De~ar~ment
nay, ~~ its discretion, ack k~ clean t~~ and r~m~ove or arrange for the cleanup and xemoval o~ such
discharge, az m.ay direct a~t~ ~e~rsan in any may re~ponsx~ile ~o~' the hazardous su~sl~~c:e tc~ clean up
and re~na~v~, or azxange ~o~ the clea~~~p and ~emova] o~ the discharge.

29. 'the Departr~aent hexeby directs 33erb5~~~w Associates, Inc,, Shokeda, Ir~c. and Novick Cl~~mica~ Co.
xnc, k~ take the ~ollo~~ing actions:

a) Aire a Licensed Site Remediation Pxofession~l to per~o~-m. the remediation z~ one his nat alzeady
been retained .£or the Site

b) Notify the Department of t~.e nai~:e anr~ license ix~fosn~~tion of tl~c LS~P that Jaas been ttiired to
per~arm the remed~ation, if the D~part~nenl his naC a~~'eady been ~~ptified

c} conduct tl~e requiz~d remediatxon pursuant to N.J,A..C. '1:26E vvit~~c~ut friar Department a~pr~val

d~ ~,st~blzsl~ a re~rnediation funding source pursuant to N,J~~.C. 7:2bG-5.~ (a)2i iri aza amount
detexmined pursuant tc~ N,J.A.C. 7:2C~C~S.3

e) Pay all apP~~.cable fees and oversigi~t costs

~ Provide access to the ca~tamizzat~d site to fh~ Debar#mangy

~) Provide access to all app~ica~Xe docun~e~~.ts concex~~ng reme~iiatio~l to tif~e Departn~~~t

h) Meet regulatory zemediatxon timeframes and rnandakozy r~mecization tirn~Trames

i} Obtain a~1 necessary permits,

30. Berkshaw A.ssocxate~, Inc., S~~okeda, Snc. and Novick ChemieaI Cn, inc. must reply to the
Departx~nent pursuant to I~,.~.A.C. 7:2~C~9.~1(fi~~ x~~c~.C(~IX~~ 105 (~~Ci51QI1 tQ COiTIP.~~1 W1~I1 ~~715 DtieC~~'~i~
and Notice to ~z~surers, ~~ithin 'T calendar days after Berkshaw Associates. Int.'s, Shokeda, I~ac,'s a{~d
Navick Chemical ~o. 1nc.'s ~~ecei~~t of #t~is Direcrive and Notice to Ii7stt~ers.

~I~T~~~

31. If Bez'ks~~~.w Associates, Ins;., Shak~da, I:~~c. and Novick Cd~e~nic~l Co. Ins:. fail to xespond or carr~ply
wi~a this ~3ireCt~Ve ~r~d Notice t0 ~nSu~'~~~~, zee Ue~ar~ent may conduct the ren~edxa#ion using public
funds.
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32. Failure Co co:rn~p~y witili this Dia~~cfive and ~ot~c~ to ~~~sureis w~~i increase ~ierksl~aw Associates.
tza.c.'s, ~llo~cday ~nc.'S a~~ I'~IOV1C~ C~1~1~11C~.~ CO. IIiC,'s potential liabi~if}f to t~1e Depaz'tmerit itz ate
amount equal to (~i~~e~ (3) Tinges tl~e cost o~ azz~angi~~g foz iti~ cleanu~~ and removal of tl~e discharge
and ~x~ay cause a lieu td ~e ~lacecl o~~ Bet•kshaw Associates, Tnc.'s, S~~okeda, lnc.'s a~ad Novick
Chemical Ca, enc.'s zeal a~ld. personal pxopez-~y ~.ursua~~t tc~ the Spill Ca~nper-~satzon and Control Act,
N.~`.S.,A. 58; 0--23.~~~., in~c~u~~ng a first p~•zority lien on tl~e ~?roperty subject of the discharge.

33. Pursuant Co N.J,S.A, 58: 4-~3,1:~u., tha Dcpaz~ment nlay zssue an order to requite compliance with
the S~i[1 Cor~~pensatior~ and Control A.ct ~ndlor assess penalties. Failure ley .~3erks~~a~cv A,ssaci~tes,
Inc., 5~olce~a, I~lc. and Novick ~hen~icai Ca. Inc. to cotnp~~ ~~it~ this Directive m~t~ result in t~~e
issuance o~ aia artier and/or tl~e assess~a~enf of penalties of up Co $50,00 der day ar~c~ each day of
V1.0~.~~1bI1 constitutes an adr~itional, separate and ~~st~nct vio~atXon of tl~e Spill Cc~mpensatio~~ and
Con~~ro~ .A.cC, ,~I,7.S.A,. 58:3.Q-23.:L~. et sec~~

z~s~~v~~~~~ ~r ~~~~~

34. The Department reserves the tight to direct Bexkshaw Assacxa~es, I~i~., SE~aked~, rnc, and ~a~vick
Cl~.emieal Co. ~Zzc. ko take ox azrar~ge fog t~~e taking a~ any and a!1 additional z~emediation ~vl~ich t~a~
Department determ~les t~ be necessaz~T to protect the pu~iie health aid safety or the enviro,n~nent ar~d
to seek ~t~li re~mbursemen.f and tz•eb~e damages for aI~ costs incurred in taking such adc~izional
xernediation.

35. Bcrkshaw A.~sociates. Inc., S~okeda, Inc. and Novick ~hen~i~al Co, Inc, are advised that the
discharges re~ex~nced ~n this Dz~ectr'.ve anc~ Notice to It~suxers may also co~.stitute violations o:~ the
~Jater PUl~uti~n Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58::I.~1~A.-7. et eus ., and the Solid Wane ~~nag~nier►t Act,
~T.J.S.A. 13:1E~1 et ~,ec ., aid that B~rks~aw Associates. Inc., Shokeda, ~~~c, and ~,'avick Chemical Ca.
Inc. may, t1~er~~oz-e, be subject to tie pe~ta~ties prescribed far vi~~ations a~ these Acts, 1'he
Depa~•tnzeut xeserves all rights and ren~.er~i.es uflc~ex those .Acts as vvelX as any ot~~er r~gl~ts anc~ remedies
under a~ay applicable law.

N~TI~~ 7C~ INS~ ;I~S

3G. BE QN N~~~~ ̀~'E~A`~';̀ pursuant to I~.3.S:A. 58:10-23.11s., any claims for costs Q~ cle~n~~p or civil
~~naities by tl~e Mate axed any clazzx~ far damages by any injured person, ~r~ay be Uro~ghl directly
against the bond, znsux~r or any otk~er person prc~vidxng evidence ~~ f~nanciai res~orasibiiity.
~e~rkslla~~ .~lssoczates. ~~~c,, Shokeda, Zn~, and .Nrovi~k C~~zn~cal Co, Inc. aye therefore urged k~
contact such rnsuz~ers end notify t.~erz~ o~ t~~e iss~~nce o~ this ~Jirec.tive and I~atice io Insurers.

~~~
Sevin F. Kr~~ina, ASS1S~ilIIC ~IT~{;tOt'

~z~~orcefne~t and Infarmatiav Support Clement
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CHRES CHRISTI DEPARTMENT d~' EN~I~tONM~NTAL P~tO'l'ECTION
GQverno~

xr~ c~r~n~.~r~o
Lt. Govornar

E~tfarce~stefrl a rc! .f+Fforrrrnrio~t Sttppart Element
Bureau of Er~fnrcerrierr! rr~rd 1':t~~eslrgttt'latts

Q01 ~'asf Stage Str~el
PO ITax' 4~'D
40Y-4~T`

Trc~~ton, Ncn~Tersey 08b75-0120

Coax; (6~9) b33-1x39

RE: I~~RECT~~E ~D ~~7'~'~C~ Td 1NSIJREIZS

Dy~~amkc Clie~nic;al Products, ~rac, Site
Foot o~ Emmet Street ~~ ~ ~ ~~~'3
Newark, Essex County

P~#: P~A.~.20001- GOOQ0~2789

Dear Respondents:

BOB MART~i~
Commissiarier

There is enclosed for s~r~zca upon you a Directive and ~4~ice to 7~lsurers issued b~y the I~ew ~e.csey
Depai-~~nez~~ of Environmental ~r~t~eiiot~ ("the Depa~~iient"}.

~3exksha~u Assac~ates. Inc., Shakeda, Inc. a~,d I~Tavick Chemi~c~l Co. Inc, mist communicate their response
to the Departme~.t xn writing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:2GC-~.2(g} within the t~~neframe sct Earth in t~~i~s
T~irecti~~. ~f t?~e ~~spondents clloase tot to ~olio~~ tie enc ase Directive a~ad ~toixce to Yns~u~ers, the
z~~~u~i,~ed ~•emedia~ activities will be conducted ~y the Ilepartrnent ~~s~ng pubic fonds, '~'lae R~spaaidents
Bex~Cshaw Associates. Ins., Sh~keda, Inc. az~d ~I~vick Chemical Co. Tnc, may lie responsible far
rcunUursemen~ Uf up to three ties the amount o~ the pcz~l~c funds expended.

I~ you would like to discuss thi~~ matter, please contact Sarah Kinsel, Co~np~iance Manager, ~t the address
wave, or by telephoa~e ~~ (fia9) 2~2-3 05.

~i~~ere~y~

. -z-~.r. ~~-~" `.~i~~.

I~.evin F'. ~~.~ratina, Assis#ant Dixe~tor
~nforceme~t and ~nfo~~matioza ~t~p~~tirt El~rnent

c: Sarah I~ins~i, Cornpiianc~ ~an~ger, BED

Adam Zip~in, Aire~~or, City a ~ Newark Ecar~omic &. Dousing Deve.topmer~t (p~~aperty owner)
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Novick Chemical ~o. Tnc.
c/~ Edr~ard ~tovick
70S Davis Strut
Scranton, PA.1~S05~7S~1

~`'~ yy ~(g~ g~'g~ h ~g g ~'~'y

L~~+ .~dr.~.1.A'~.0.:+.V 1VA-~A~~~:_F~.~

r :7 ~ ~,~,c, ,~~~
~l.7i ~' ? iy,~ l:.

l

70D81~.~D {~Q4~ x2C3 ~5G4 .. ,~~~.,~`
Novick Chemical Co. Inc.
clo V~. ~.ayrnond ~eltcrn
P.O. Box 56~Q
99 Wood Avenue Sot~Ch
Woocibrid~;e, NJ~ ~70~5

CE~t`~'~FI~Y~ MATT.,/ .R.
,f ~ ~ ~~'

~,,1 `.~i'., ,;:! 1, . ,.,

~~~s ~~ao oaoa x~~~ 4s~~ .:~:
Ber~St~a~v Associates Inc.
coo l~o~erC ~. Sha~~~
~. Clayton Ct
S~vanna~~, GA, 3147.1

. { ,.

Sllokeda, Zn~.
c/o Ha«~.rd S. Sttinde~l
Executive Director o~ 1VII`~ Holdings
3"7 West Fairmount Aye,, Ste 202
Sav~nn~h, G,A 3~~t~6

CER.'TiF~ED ~~1 .~ .~'~~.r~ , f•t'• t ~~ i

7~~0 ~.~~d ~Q~~ ,~2r~~ ¢rJ~~~
f:?'fir

,{ ~

$er~shaw .Associates Inc.
cJo Robert ~, ~~~aw
~tR 1 I3ox 471
Eclgartown, MA 02539

ESX-L-004244-14   12/06/2018 8:55:09 AM  Pg 19 of 40 Trans ID: LCV20182116634 



~JSP,~ ~ com ~~ ~ Z`rac~ & Co~~f zrm Pag~~.of1

~n~llsiti C«stOnzar USP5 ReglslarJSignln

Service h#oi~lle

~~~ ~~~ Sc~reh IJSi'S,com nr Track P&

o~~cr raois Sh(~ ~ Package fiend I~!lalf Manage Your Mail S17op Busitless SOIl1~Ip~15

~~~.~~ ~ ~r~~~~m
OEf ErS-~~L UFpATES

YOUR LA85L NUIdSER SERVICE S7A7US ~~ YDUR PATE & T1M~ !.1]CA71dt~R~~~ FearUReS

700~71A0000012&345G4 ;Delivered ;March 2Q, 20f3, t 1:01 WQOD3f~ibCi~, NJ G7095 Cor(ifia8 ~v3aiJ`~~

:am

r ' Atfival al Unft i Merch 2Q, 2013, 7.1G ' WOOD6RiDC3E, NJ 07095
i

arrt

C~leCk q h AilO~h$1' IY~ITI

Wheys your label {or receipt) number?

i.~i~t:~:~~r~

~,Eca~ ors us~s.co~n ors nsnu~'.usPs.c~~~ or}~~~ asps sirs
Pr~vecy Palicy ~ Gt~vernment S~rvires , AhDut 11SP5 Hflms ~ ~usine~s Cvsto~~er G~t~~•ray s
Terms of Use ~ 8~~y 5k~mps &Shops Netivsroam > ~'Os1~l Enspeclprs ~

FOIA > Print a Labe! ~~riih Postage > Mail Servfoe Updates ~ Inspector C~eneraf ~

Nn FEAR Acl F~~ Oair~ > CusSonter 52lvico ~ dorms £x 1'ublicali~ns > F'45Is! ~xptor~r ~

Site Irdhx s Ceraers ~

Capyrlc~t~~'s~ 2013 kJSPS, Ai{ ~iigflis Reaerved

littps://tools.asps.cony/go/TzackConfi~xn,~.ctioz~_input?gtc~~~,abel.,. 3/~.G1~01

ESX-L-004244-14   12/06/2018 8:55:09 AM  Pg 20 of 40 Trans ID: LCV20182116634 



ESX-L-004244-14   12/06/2018 8:55:09 AM  Pg 21 of 40 Trans ID: LCV20182116634 



JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEYRichard J. Hughes Justice Complex25 Market Street
PO Box 093
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093Attorney for Plaintiff

By: Mark S. HeinzelmannDeputy Attorney GeneralAttorney ID: 900982012(609) 984-5016

JUL 1 2014

Seh,~Stt~!1 P. ~ ~-~r-.,[~. r~J(, Q.S.C.~.~~

SUPERIOR COUP~T ur' NEW JERSEYLAW DIVISION - ESSEX COUNTYDOCKET NO.

-' "'`
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OFENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERKSHAW ASSOCIATES, INC.;NOVICK CHEMICAL CO., INC.;AND SHOKEDA, INC. t/a DYNAMICCHEMICAL PRODUCTS

Defendants.

Civil Action

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

This summary action having been opened to the Court by John J.Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, by Mark S.
Heinzelmann, Deputy Attorney General appearing, attorney for
Plaintiff New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"or "the Department"), seeking relief on the return date by way of

- 1 -
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J

summary proceeding, pursuant to R._ 4:67 and R. 4:70, based upon the

facts set forth in the verified complaint filed herewith; and good

cause being shown;
~, "

IT IS on this ~ day of 2014;

ORDERED that Defendants appe r and show Cause before the

Honorable ~~~''~~1 ~ ~O''y~~~, Superior Court of New Jersey, Law

Division, at the Essex County Court House, 50 West Market Street,
ti

Newark, New Jersey on the ~_ day of 1i1i Gt, .S 2Q~,

at ~~ Q o'clock in the ~ ~{i noon, or as soon thereafter as

counsel may be heard, why an order should not be entered:

1. Enforcing the Administrative Consent Order ("ACO") agreed

to by Defendants forcing Defendants to:

a. complete the required remediation; and

b. pay a civil administrative penalty in accordance

with the stipulated penalty provision within the

ACO;

2. Ordering Defendants to complete the remediation in

accordance with the Site Remediat~.on Reform Act, ~1.J.S.~.

58:1OC-1 to -29 ("SRRA"), and N.J.S.A. 58:1OB-1.3b;

3. Ordering Defendants to establish and maintain a

remediation funding source in an amount necessary to pay.

the estimated cost of remediation, as determined by the

Department, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:1OB-3a;

- 2

ESX-L-004244-14   12/06/2018 8:55:09 AM  Pg 23 of 40 Trans ID: LCV20182116634 



4. Ordering Defendants to pay a civil penalty for its

violation of the Final Order, SRR.A and N. J.S.A. 58:1OB-

1.3b; and

5. Granting Plaintiff DEP such other relief as this Court

deems just and proper.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within days of this date,

Plaintiff DEP's attorney shall serve Defendants with true and

correct copies of this Order to Show Cause, Verified Complaint,

supporting certifications and supporting brief by regular and

certified mail, return receipt requested; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintif f DEP must f ile with the

court its proof of service of the pleadings on Defendants no later

than three (37 days before the return date; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants shall file a written

answer, an answering affidavit or a motion returnable on the return

date of this Order to Show Cause, and shall serve copies of the

same upon Plaintiff DEP's attorney by ,J~ 20

The answer, answering affidavit or motion, as the case may be, must

be filed with the Clerk of the Superior Court in the county listed

above and a copy of the opposition papers must also be sent

directly to the chambers of Judge ~j and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff DEP must file and serve

any written reply to the Defendants' opposition by ~ ~'"~ ,

- 3 -
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/'
.~'

20~. The reply papers must be filed with the Clerk of the

Superior Court in the county listed above and a copy of the reply

papers must be sent directly to the chambers of Judge

/'~~ t and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Defendants do not file and serve

opposition to this order to show cause, the application will be

decided on the papers on the return date, and the relief may be

granted by default, provided that Plaintiff filed it:~ proof of

service and a proposed form of order at least three (3) days prior

to the return date; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants take notice that

Plaintiff has filed a lawsuit against you in the Superior Court of

New Jersey. The verified complaint attached to this order to show

cause states the basis of the lawsuit. If you dispute this

complaint, you, or your attorney, must file a written answer, an

answering affidavit or a motion returnable on the return date of

the order to show cause and proof of service within 35 days from

the date of service of this order to show cause.

If Defendants are unable to obtain an attorney, Defendants may

contact a Lawyer Referral Service or, if Defendants cannot afford

to pay for an attorney, contact a Legal Services Office. The

telephone numbers for these services in the county in which this

- 4 -
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action is pending are: (973) 622-6204 (Lawyer Referral Service) and

(973) 624 -4500 (Legal Services Office) .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court will entertain argument,

but not testimony, on the return date of the order to show cause,

unless the Court and parties are advised to the contrary no later

than _~~ days before the return date.

,:,; , J.S.C-

- 5 -
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■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

~ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

~~ ~` chemical Co., Inc.
~~ond Felton

Box 5600
~y ° ~~~?nue South
Woou~~ ~~ge, NJ 07095

A. Receivec~.,p~i (Please Print Clearly) ~ B. Date of Delive

C. Signature 

~ - ~`

~

,~~

d Agent

❑ Address

D. Is delive address ifferent from item 1? ❑Yes
If YES, enter d very address below: ❑ No

3. Service Type

Certified Mail ❑Express Mail

❑ Registered ►Return Receipt for Merchandi.
❑ Insured Mail ❑ C.O.D.

2. Article Number ~~411~~~tf{~~~~~ e ~ FFi ~{ ~ f ~ t}4 ~~~ i:i}S ~ f'.:E}ii
t~SlS~ }t ~~~:, ~ti[ F t~T - 'f ~

in.;.;;o~+~~ Rats irn Receipt 102595-00-M-095

d..1NITED TATES POSTAL SERVICE 
First-Class Mail
Postage &Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10

• Sender: F~lease print your nar~~~, ar~dress, and ZIP+4 in this box •

Mark S. Heinzelmann, DAG
Division of Law
Richard J. Hu~Iies Justice Complex
25 Market Street, PO Box 093
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093

i~+~lf~ft~
'~~~~~ltF~~~~f.i?i~lf~a~~~l~~Fl~~~aJ~3~~~~~~~l~7~I~frp~

F 7
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JOHN v. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTQRNEY G~~T~~,A,~,, Off' NEW JERSEY

R.~'. xughes ~7ustice Complex

25 Marked ~tx~et
P.p. fox 093
Trenton, New Jerse~r d ~ ~~2 5

AttQrn~y for New~Jer~~y D~par~tnent df Environmental pr
otection

By : Ma r~k S . He i riz e 1mar~n

Deputy ~,tt~x'x~ey genera].
~att~oxx~e~ =n: 9009920y2
{~09) 984,5016

SUPERSOR CC7Ui~~ d~ NEw ~E1~S~X'

'LAW DTVI~TON - ESSEX COUNTY'

DOCKET NO. ESX-L-4244-14

NEW JEFtSE~ D~PARTMEN'Z' -OF s

ENVI~RpNME~1TAL PROTE~TZON, . .

Plaint~~~,

v.

NQVz~K CH~MSCAL ~0., INC., .

et al.

17ef~ndants .

AUG ~ 3 204

C1v11 G ~ tfan P. L.ombard~, J.S.C.

PRdPdS~D QRDEFt

This rnat~~~ ~av~ng b~~n opc~n~d to the ~aux~ by, Jahn ~.

Hoffman, Acing ~ttoxr~~y General cat New ,~~x~~e~r, by .Mark S .

Heinzelmazzx~, ~ Deputy 1~ttorn~y General , appearing, ~ atto~~~y for

~1.aa.nti~f N~►w J.e.rsey 1~epartm~n~ of Envix~c~x~~m~ntal ~rc~tectir~n ~~he

"De~ar~mcn~, ~~) , ~ az~~ the Court h~avzng ions id~~~d the Ox~1er to Shaw

Causes submitted in sup~c7xt l~~r~in; and for ~Qod ~aus~ shown;

IT zS an this !,3 day of ~f~ 2014;
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c7R1~ERED that the A~iminist~ativ~ Con~~nt Order, a Final

Oxdex o~ the Department, . agreed to by, inter alia, ~etez~daz~.t Novick

Chemi.c~.l C~ . , Inc . , is hereb~r. enforced; ~.nd it is further

ORIIERED that Defendant Npv~.C}~ Ch~mi~d,~. Cp. , InC. has

vio~lat~~: the AC.O; grid ~~t ~ is further

ORDE~~~3 . fiha~ Defendant Novick Chemical Gtr . , Inc . must

ref~r~in fxom violating the ACO; and it is further

ORDERED tk~at Ae~endant Novick Chemical Co., Inc. is

required to rem~diat~ tl~~ ~oxmer Dyriarnic 9it~ in accordance with

SRRA` and N.~T.S.~1.~. 58:1OB-1.3b, end must:

a. hire ~ licensed s3~e remediation ~~ofe~sion~l

("L~RP"j;

b. notify the Dep~.rtment of tk~e name ~nc~ lic~na~

information of the z,RS~ in a~ditir~n tt~ the aco~e of

r~m~diation to be cbmpl~re~3;

~. complete the requ~.xed remediatian;

d. ~ubmi.t ~r~ initzal receptor ev~luat~.o~ to the.

Dep,~rtm~z~t ;

e. submit a site investigation ~e~ort tom. the

be~artmexxt arid` ~erfc~rm a remedial inv~~ti,ga~zQn;

t . p.~y the required fees and the De~axtmer~~' s

..._. . ._ .. _ o~r~x'sight----~t~sta..~. _ .

2 ,
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g. comply with all app~~c~.ble ~ime~rarnes and permit

rec~u.irementa ; and it i~ further

QRDERED that De~endaz~t Novick Chemical Co., Inc. shall

pay a civil administrative penalty o~ 3 leJ, .~by ~~

in accordance with the terms of the stipulated

p~nalt~r ~rovi,s~ox~ wa.tk~a.n the ACO~ and its is further

OR.~ERE~ that D~fer~dan~t Novick ~h~mic~l Co . ," Ins . shall

pay a civil p~n~lty fos its vio~.~.~~.oz~s off' ~k~e .A.CO in the amount of

~.~(? ~ d a b 2 7 ~'~ ~n~l it ~i~ fuxtk~ex~ /~

pRD~~~J~ that Defendant Novick ~h~mic~l Co., znc, shall

establish and maintain a r~m~da.ata.on funding source in an amaun~

n~ce~sary ~o pay ,the estimated cost df remedia~io~ as detexm~ned by

the Department i~n ~.ccordaxace with N . J. S .A. 58 : IdB-3~; and a.t ~s

furt~iex

ORDERED tkza~ ~. copy of this ~~,gned Order b~ served u~an

all parties wzthiri s~vcn {'7) days of its r~ceipt~ bx caunaeJ. for the

department.

Hc~n. Sebastian P. L di, J.S.C.

I'x~ accord~nc~ with the required stat~rn~nt tQ ~.. 1:6-2 (a~ , this
m~tivz~ was opposed ur~appo.se~t.
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~F THE S'TgT

State o f New Jersey
CHRIS CHRISTIE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Gouerr~or DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

DIVISION OF LAW

KIM GUADAGNO 25 MARKET STREET

Lt. Governor PO Box 093

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0093

September 2, 2014

[VIA Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested]

Novick Chemical Co., Inc.

c/o W. Raymond Felton

P.O. Box 5600

99 Wood Avenue South

Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095

Re: DEP v. Novick Chemical Co., Inc., et al.

Docket No. ESX-L-4244-14

Dear Mr. Felton:

cTOHN eJ. HOFFMAN

Acting Attorney General

cTEFFREY S. cTACOBSON

Director

This office represents Plaintiff New Jersey Department

of Environmental Protection ("DEP") in the above-referenced

matter. In accordance with Judge Lombardi's Order dated August

13, 2014, and received by this office on August 29, 2014, pleas
e

find attached a copy of Judge Lombardi's Order granting DEP's

Order to Show Cause against Defendant Novick Chemical Co., Inc.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contac
t

me at the below telephone number.

Sincerely yours,

yes

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Mar S / Heinz mann

De uty Attorne General

HuGxEs JusT~cE Co1v1PLEx • TELEPxoNE: (609) 984-5016 •Fes: (609) 984-9315

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable
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JOHN v. H~FFMAN

ACTING ATTpRNEY GE~~R~,~ QF NEW JERSEY

R.~. xughes ~us~ic~ Complex

25 Market Stxee~
P.D. ~o~ 093
Trenton, New Jersey 0~~2~ .

At~Qr~ey for New Jersey D~partrnent of Environmental prote
ction

By: M~~k S. Heinzelma~n

De~u~y ~t~o~~ey~Gener~l
~ttox~e~ ID: 90098202

(~09) 984,5016

SUPERIOR Ct~UK'T' (~~' NEW ~~~SEX

` LAW DTVISTON - ESSEX COUNTS

DdCRET NO. ESX-L-444-14

NEW JERSEY D~PARTMEN'Z' QF

~NVIRQNMETVTAL PR~TECTZOlV,

Plaint~~~~,

v.

NOVI~K CHEMICAL CO., IIJ~., .

et al.

A UG 1 3 2p ~4

C~v~ 1 ~ n; tfan p ~.ombardi, J.S.C,
PROPdS~D ORDER.

I7~f~ndants .

This mater l~av~,rtg k7~en opened to the Couxt by, Jok~t1 J.

Hof~m,an, Ac~irig ~~~ox~~y General of N~:w ~~x~s~~r, by Mark S .

H~inzelmanx~, Deputy ~~tc7rn~y General , appearing, ~ attox~ey for

~1,aa.n.tiff ri~~w ~Te.r~ey ~ep~.rtm~nt of En~rixCs~7,xt1~i~,t~1 ~rate~~ian (the

"D~par~m~nt~~ } , ~ and the Court hav~.ng cQnsi~lered the axder to Shaw

~aus~ ~ubmit~ed in sup~oxt l~~rein; and for ~qod ~~us~ shown;

IT z S on thi ~ ~,~ c~a.y o t ~f ~.~(, '-'"r , 2 014 ;
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~R.I)ERED that the Administrative Cans~nt Order, a Final

Oxdex~ of the Department, agreed to by, inter alia, L~etez~daz~.t 
Novick

Chem~.~~~ Co . , Inc . , is hereby. ~nforc~d; and it is further

ORbERED that Def endan,t Nov~c}~ Chemi~~,~ Cv . , Ind . has

viola~~~: the ACO; and t. i~ further

OR.DER~~ .hat defendant Novick chemical Ca., Inc. must

ref~r~.in fxom violating the ACO; and i~ is further

dRDERED tk~at ~e~endant Novick ~hemi~al ~o., 2nc. is

r~quir~d to r~media~.~ tl~~ k'Qxmer D~arnic ~it~ in ~.ccorc~ance with

SRFtA and N.,?.S.,A,, 5$:10a-1.3b, ~ricl must:

a. hire a li~ense~l side remediatian pr~fes~ion~l

( "LSRP~r l ;

b. notify the Dep~.rtment of tk~~ name and ~ic~r~~e

information of the ~Sk~ in ~.dditic~n tc~ the scope of

~ remedia~ion ~o be completed;

c. complete the re~u~.xed remediatian;

d. submit are ini,t~.al receptor ev~luat~,o~, to the

Dep~r~m~~t;

e. su.}~mit a s~tc investigation re~or~ tQ the

D~~artm~x~~ ar~d ~~rfarm a xemedial inv~~ti.ga,~ion;

t . ~~y the rec~uir~d fees ~r~.d the De~ax~t~rte~~' ~

o~r~x'sxght-~osts_~ . _

~ ,
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g. comply with all app~ic~.bl~ timefxarnes and permit

re~u.ir~mente, and it i~ fur~he~

pay a

pRDERED tk~a~ D~~endant Novi,~k Chemical Co . , znc . sh~.l l

.. ~_ r~'n 7~O

civil ac~ministrativ~e ~en~lty a~ 3 /aJ, .~ by ~~c

in accordance with the terms of the stipulated

p~:nalty ~rQvi,s~ox~ wa.tk~in the ACa j and it is further

aRDERED that De~end~nt l~avi~k ~hemic~l Cd., ~n~. shill

pay a civil p~:n~lty for its vio~a~i.o~s a~ ~k~e ~,.CO in the amount Qf

~.~C' (a ~3 a by 2 7 20~• end it i~ fuxtk~.ex

pRD~~.~J~ ghat Defendant Novicl~ Ch~rnic~l Co . , 2nc . shall

establish and maintain a r~m~d~.atian funding source in an amatin~

n~ce~sar~r ~o pay the estimated cast of remedia~ian as detexm~r~ed by

~.he Department in ~.CCOr~~~C~ with N.J.S.A. 58:1OB-3~; and ~.t ~.s

further

ORDERED tk~.a~ ~. capy o~ this ~ignecl Order be served u~an

all p~rtie~ wz thin seven ( ~ } ~~y~ of its rece.~pt bX cvuns~J. for the

]department .

Hen. ~ebast~.~.n P. L di, J.S.C.

zx~ ac~ord~nce with the ~~c~uixed ~tat~m~nt tQ ~,. 1; 6-~ (a) , this
motiQz~ was opposed ~.nappo~ed.
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~ ' • •

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

■ Print your name and address on the reverseso that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece~;or on the front if space permits. -:~
1. Article Addressed to:

Novick Chemical Co., Inc.
c/o W. Raymond Felton
P.O. Box 5600
99 Wood Avenue South
Woodbridge, NJ 07095

A. Received by (Ql~ase~Print Clearly) ~ B. Date of Delivery

C. Signature

~9f ❑Agent
X ' , L / ❑Addressee
D. Is delivery addr ss diffe nt from item 1? ❑Yes

If YES, enter delivery ddress below: ❑ No

T

3. Service Type
Certified Mail ❑Express Mail

❑ Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise
❑ Insured Mail ❑ C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ❑Yes2. Article Number (Copy f pm ervice la ~I) 
~

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 
102595-00-M-0952
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UNITED STATES~~~',~~`~r

7. ,

First-Class Mai! ~4
Postage &Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10 jk̀

4

Sender: Please print your game, address, and ZIP+4 in this boy •

TO: Mark S. Heinzelmann, DAG

Division of Law

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street

PO Box 093
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093

~~~1~t1~!l3~~~~l~~1~~i~~~~1~~~~l1li~f~~~ilf~~~~~iiiltl~~~i~F~.~#~J
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PHILIP D. MURPHY 

Governor 

   State of New Jersey 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

DIVISION OF LAW 

  
GURBIR S.  GREWAL 

Attorney General 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

   25 MARKET STREET 
PO Box 093  

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0093 

 MICHELLE L. MILLER 
Acting Director 

 
December 6, 2018 

 
[via Electronic Filing] 
Clerk of the Superior Court 
Civil Customer Service 
Hall of Records, Room 201 
465 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. 
Newark, New Jersey 08302 
 
  Re: New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
   v. Novick Chemical Co., Inc., et al. 
   Docket No. ESX-L-4244-14 
 
Dear Clerk of the Superior Court: 
 
 This office represents Plaintiff New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection in the above-captioned matter.  Plaintiff 
recently filed the following papers via eCourts: 
 

- Notice of Motion to Enforce an Order of this Court and 
to Assess Penalties against Defendant Novick Chemical 
Co., Inc.; 

 
- Certification of Deputy Attorney General Mark S. 

Heinzelmann in Support of the Motion to Enforce; 
 

- Certification of Supervising Geologist Sarah Kinsel in 
Support of the Motion to Enforce, with Exhibits; 

 
-  A proposed form of order; and 

 
-  A signed Certification of Service. 
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December 6, 2018 

Page 2 
 

 
 

 
Because the filing party is a State entity, a filing fee is 

not required. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require 
any other information or materials with regard to this Motion.  
 
 Thank you for your courtesy. 
 

Respectfully, 
 
GURBIR S. GREWAL 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
 

    By: /s/ Daniel J. Harrison 
     Daniel J. Harrison 
     Deputy Attorney General 

 
  
 Enclosures 
 
 c. Service list contained on Notice of Motion 
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